- (5) effect exchanges of any books, documents, journals, maps, pamphlets, and reports delivered to the state library by any department, agency, or official of the state in accordance with the provisions of section 15.18,
- (6) keep a detailed chronological record of all purchases, exchanges, transfers, and sales and of all additions to the library by gift, purchase, or exchange, respectively,
- (7) keep an account of all amounts collected as damages or fines or from other sources, and of all expenditures.
- Subd. 4. The records and accounts of the library shall be open to public inspection and shall be transferred to the successor of the librarian.
- Subd. 5. All moneys collected shall be paid into the state treasury and shall be added to the current appropriation for the library.
- Subd. 6. All official publications of the United States and of other states and countries, which are received for the use of this state by any officer thereof, shall be sent to the state library forthwith.

Approved February 2, 1951.

CHAPTER 4—S. F. No. 6 [Not Coded]

An act legalizing proceedings of certain cities of the fourth class relating to the acquisition and improvement of golf courses and club houses and the issuance and sale of bonds to finance such improvement.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Validation of golf course. In all cases where any city of the fourth class, organized under a home rule char-

ter adopted pursuant to Article IV Section 36 of the Constitution of the State of Minnesota, has heretofore acquired a public golf course and club house and has by ordinance deermined to issue bonds to an amount not exceeding \$50,000 for the purpose of constructing an addition and improvement to such club house, and the proposition of issuing such bonds has been approved by not less than 60% of the electors of the city voting upon such question, and such bonds have been advertised at public sale and a contract for the sale thereof has been made and executed on behalf of the city, all such proceedings are hereby legalized, and bonds issued in accordance therewith are declared to be valid and binding general obligations of the city, notwithstanding any provisions or restrictions in the home rule charter of the city regulating, limiting, or prohibiting the issuance of bonds or other evidences of indebtedness of the city or any lack of power in the city or city council or officers to own or operate such facilities, to incur such indebtedness, or issue such bonds.

Section 2. Remedial. It is expressly found and determined that this act is remedial in nature, being necessary to protect the financial credit of such cities, and this act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and approval.

Section 3. Limitation. This act shall not apply to or affect any action or appeal now pending in which the validity of any such proceedings is called in question.

Approved February 2. 1951.

CHAPTER 5—S. F. No. 11 [Not Coded]

An act to validate certain proceedings of the council of cities of the fourth class providing for contributions to a county hospital.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Validation, County hospital. In all cases where any city of the fourth class operating under a home